# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Antonella Viola	07/11/2011
Enzo Bronte	07/12/2011
Marco Crosetti	07/08/2011
Loretta Lazzarato	07/08/2011
Roberta Fruttero	07/08/2011
Alberto Gasco	07/08/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Humanitas Mirasole S.p.A.
Street Address:	Via Manzoni, 56
City:	Rozzano (MILANO)
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	I-20089

Name:	Istituto Oncologico Veneto IRCCS
Street Address:	Via Gattamelata, 64
City:	Padova
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	I-35128

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13144389

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-420-2200

Email: harrisp@dicksteinshapiro.com

PATENT REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0033 OP \$40.00 13144389

501593486

Correspondent Name: DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP Address Line 1: 1825 EYE STREET NW Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006-5403 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: J1036.0106/P106 NAME OF SUBMITTER: /PMH/ Total Attachments: 9 source=0106assignment#page1.tif source=0106assignment#page2.tif source=0106assignment#page3.tif source=0106assignment#page4.tif source=0106assignment#page5.tif source=0106assignment#page6.tif source=0106assignment#page7.tif

source=0106assignment#page8.tif source=0106assignment#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0034

#### ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Antonella Viola; Enzo Bronte; Marco Crosetti; Loretta Lazzarato; Roberta Fruttero; and Alberto Gasco (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), all having an address c/o Humanitas Mirasole S.p.A., Via Manzoni, 56, I-20089;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in NITRIC OXIDE FUROXAN DERIVATIVE COMPOUNDS ENDOWED WITH ANTITUMORAL ACTIVITY, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed on even date herewith and filed on <u>July 13, 2011</u> as application Serial No. 13/144,389; and

WHEREAS, Humanitas Mirasole S.p.A. and Istituto Oncologico Veneto IRCCS, corporations organized under and pursuant to the laws of Italy and having their principal places of business at Via Manzoni, 56, I-20089- Rozzano (MILANO), Italy; and Via Gattamelata, 64, I-35128- Padova, Italy respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignees), are desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignees, for their own use and benefit and the use and benefit of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

J1036.0106/P106

extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignees under law or that have already been transferred to Assignees, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignees, or counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignees, as Assignees of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignees, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

2

J1036.0106/P106

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

## DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 24998

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignees at the time the invention was made.

REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0037

MOX/2011	Lelzealler Leice		
Witness:	Krinfele		
Witness:  MOY/2011  Date	Stopuia Greillo		

DSMDE-29th Gove

12/07/2011	Mars Brut		
Date	Enzo Bronte		
Witness:  JZ OF ZOU  Date	Doughola		
Witness:  12 OF ZOU	Stefamio Guillo		

<u> </u>	More Costi	
Witness:  08 07 7011  Date	Martie	
Witness:  08/07/2011 Date	Isternis, Ku	<u> </u>
The state of the s		
6		DSMDB-2948336v1

PATENT REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0040

	08/04/2011		but knows
Date		and the second second	Loretta Lazzarato
Witness:	०८/०५/२०५		Krewolds
Date		Andreas	
Witness:	08/07/2011		Sathania Suils
Date	The second of th		

DSMDB-294835661

PATENT REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0041

	08/07/2011	Polar July
Date		Roberta Fruitero
Witness:	08/07/2011	Knewpolo
Date	and the second s	
Witness:	MOS/40/80	Stefamo, Guilla
Date		

DSMDB-294833ev

Date	orlzou 🦠	Alberto Gasco	
imess:	x/2011 *	Loudle	
Date	) <del>F</del>   CO11	_ Nikhofex	
Date			
iness:		하는 <b>, 강영소</b> 에는 물명하는 하는 것으로 하는 것으로 되었다. 물명하는 물명하는 것으로 하는 것으로 되었다.	
08/0	1105/4	Stelanic Grillo	· .
Date			•
	A Superior State		
		(2) 1일	
The State of the S			
e e e			
en de la companya de La companya de la co			
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *			
1			
		- 14 개통 - 14 기업 전 12 기업	

PATENT REEL: 026585 FRAME: 0043

**RECORDED: 07/13/2011**